BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of HUDSON ) DOCKET NO. B8B1398-SU
UTILITIES, INC. for a staff-assisted ) ORDER NO. 22139
rate case in Pasco County ) ISSUED: 11-6-89
)
The following Commissioners participated in the

disposition of this matter:

BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER

ORDER ACCEPTING AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES,
REVIVING ORDER NO. 21348 AND
MODIFYING IT ACCORDINGLY

BY THE COMMISSION:

CASE BACKGROUND

Hudson Utilities, Inc. (Hudson or utility) is a wastewater
utility located between the Gulf and U.S. Highway 19, just
north of State Road 53, in the community of Hudson. on
December 31, 1988, there were 233 active residential and 25
active general service connections.

On October 25, 1988, the utility filed its request for a
staff-assisted rate case. A customer meeting was held in the
service territory on April 3, 1989. By Order No. 21348, issued
June 7, 1989, the Commission issued its proposed agency action
order setting final rates and charges for the utility. On June
28, 1989, Mr. John Renoe (objector), a customer, timely
protested the order. The matter was set for hearing.

At the Prehearing Conference held in Tallahassee on
September 15, 1989, agreement was reached on various matters in
dispute and the objector withdrew his objection based on the
agreements reached.

-~ - (3F FITHAY Cgag P e g g e

------ g n T s |
< 1 o
o w WU v d I v

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



256

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 2

AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES

The parties came to agreement on the issues in dispute
during the Prehearing Conference as previously indicated. Upon
review and consideration of the agreements, we accept them as
reasonable resolutions to this matter. This Commission
encourages settlements of disputes as they reduce the time and
costs of proceedings, which ultimately benefit the ratepayers.
The agreements and corrections to the Order are set forth below.

1. The second paragraph of the Background section of
Order No. 21348, found on page 1 of the Order, is
modified by retaining the first two sentences and
striking the balance of the paragraph. The stricken
language relates to pollution at Hudson Beach
reportedly being caused by septic tanks.

2. The objector dropped his objection to the manner in
which the used and useful calculation was performed.
Order No. 21348, at page three, shows the system as
being 65% used and useful. The objector's calcu-
lation, based on the average monthly additions to the
service area, arrived at a 55.22% used and useful
amount. The objector will monitor the actual amount
of plant used and useful.

3. Order No. 21348, at page 7, shows current bulk
wastewater treatment costs of $3.17. The objector
believes the appropriate cost to be $3.13. A letter
from Pasco County shows the current cost to be $3.13
with increases up to $3.24 for part of the period the
Commission-approved rates will be in effect, The
utility agreed to forego increasing the rates through
the pass-through procedure to reflect increases by
Pasco County, through the calendar year 1990, unless
they increase above $3.24 per thousand gallons.
Reductions in rates by Pasco County will be passed-
through by the utility. In return, the objector
agreed to the $3.17 level for the calendar year 1990,

4. The objector dropped his objection to projected repair

costs discussed on page 7 of Order No. 21348, but will
monitor actual repair costs.




ORDER NO.

22139

DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 3

The Rates and Rate Structure portion of the Order, at
page 10, is to be amended to include the following
language regarding the base facility charge (BFC).

The Commission designs its water and sewer rates
such that no consumption/treatment is included in
the BFC. The result in the case of sewer rates
for the utility is that the BFC is based on the
size of the customer's meter and that the BFC is
the minimum monthly charge the customer will
pay. The customer will always be charged the
BFC, even while on vacation, but will only pay
for the number of gallons of sewage treated. The
number of gallons of sewage treated is based on
total water consumption. For example, if a
customer uses 1,000 gallons of water, he or she
will be billed the BFC and the gallonage charge,
which will be based on 1,000 gallons of water
consumed. If a customer uses no water, he or she
will be billed the BFC and no gallonage charge.
In.the case - of residential customers, the
customer is limited to paying for 6,000 gallons
per month. In the case of all other customers,
the customer will pay for treatment based on
total gallons of water.

The scrivener's error on page 11 of the Order should
be corrected to remove the gallonage cap shown for
multi-residential and general service customers.

The discussion of the service availability charge
calculation, shown on page 12 of the Order, is to be
clarified. The last sentence of the last paragraph is
to be revised and an additional sentence is to be
added as follows:

Accordingly, we approve a $1,000 per ERC service
availability charge,. All others whose estimated
usage exceeds 173 gpd shall pay $5.78 per gallon
of estimated daily flows.

The utility agreed to forego seeking to recover rate
case expense caused by the protest.

25

“>



258

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U
PAGE 4

9., The utility is to send the objector a copy of its
Annual Report when filed with the Commission.

REVIVING AND MODIFYING ORDER NO. 21348

When Proposed Agency Action Order No. 21348 was protested,
it ceased to legally exist. Since the agreement of the parties
contemplates modification of Order No. 21348, and since we
agree it 1is appropriate, .we hereby revive Order No. 21348,
which is attached ¢to this Order as Attachment 1 and
incorporated herein. However we hereby modify Order No. 21348
to reflect the agreements of the parties set forth herein.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
agreements of Hudson Utilities, Inc. and John Renoe, Objector,
are hereby accepted. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. 21348 1is hereby revived and
modified to reflect the corrections and agreements of the
parties as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that if the conditions set forth in Order No.
21348 have occured, the docket may be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this 6th day of NOVEMBER , _1989 -

S RIBB
Division of cords and Reporting

( SEALY)

NSD




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 5

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission 1is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the.relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

259




260

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 6
ATTACHMENT 1
SEFORE THE FLORIDA PUrLIC SERVICE CiwMISSI W
In Re: Application of HULSON ) DOCKET KO, EEI3RE-SU
UTILITIES. INC.. for'a statf- ) ORDER ML 21348
srsisied rate case in Fasco Counzy) 1SSVEDN T

The fellowing Conmissioners participated in L+
dispesition cf this matter:

MICHACL Mck. WILSON, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

ORDER_SETTING TEMPORARY
RATES AND CHARGES IN THE EVENT OF PRO Y §

AND

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER SETTING FINAL RATES AND CHARGES

BY THE COMMISSICN:

Notice is hereby given by the Floriéa Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the
portion setting temporary rates and charges in the event ©f
protes:, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless
a2 person whose interests are substantially affected files @
petition for formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 24-22.02%,
Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Wudson Utilities, 1Inc. {Hudson or utility)., 13 ’
waztewater utility Jocated in Fasco County. On October 25,
1986, the wutility filed its request for » staf{-assisted rate
case. Staff aszsistance was granted. The test yeal {for th:is
rate case is the projected twelve-month period ending July 3l.
1990. The basis for the projections wWas tesidential customers
growth based on the completion of eleven subscections of the
Phase 1 expansion plan. General service gQrowih was piojecied
by entity or entity type.

The utility is currently pursuing an pogressive cxpansion
plen. which is projected to aod approximately 5,000 customers
vithin the nex\ seven years. The majority of the projected
customer growth will come f{rom persons who rezidec withain the
service area and currently use Scplic tanks. Reportedly. the
septic tanks overflow when a heavy rain falls anéd consequently
the utility is receiving an abundance of requests f{or service.
In adéition, it is reported that because Lhe property is almost
at sea leve) and close to the Guli{, the contents of the cloer
zeptic tanks and drainfields arc being flushed out to the Gult
by the tide. Commission Staff spoke with 2 tepresentative of
the Pasco County Health Department who indicated that Hudson
Beach has bLeen closed on NumMCIOus OCCasions because of unsafc
bathing conditions. He also stated that the direct Cauze of
the unsafe water condition has not been proven 1O be causcd

ni=s
TS

-
ragre g o= TN,
5 .

POoUMING Tt
c5702 =7 o

nasAR gETAERATEY
epeC-RECTFSS/RET ORI



261

ORDER NO. 22139

DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 7

ORDER NO. 212348
DOCKET NO. BE129B-5U
PAGE 2

solely by the septic vanks. however. i1n his opinion, Lhey A€ @&
substantial contiibuting factor.

The wutility estimates that Fhase I and 11 canstiuction
costs ate estimated to Dbe $3.356.800 and $1,760.428.
respectively. The utility plans to obtain the necessaty funds
{for expansion of Phase ] primarily through Lax-f1ee industiial
development bonds wilh an interest rate of approximately 9.5
percent. The bond proceeds 1eportedly will be held and
released by a bank.

CUSTOMER MEET] NG

As part of our Staff’s investigation, a customer meeting
was held on April 3, 1985 to afford present and potential
customers with the opportunity to present testimony on the
quality of service provided by the utslity and to voice their
concerns related to other issues. Approximately 250 people
attended. Of those customers who testified to the gquality of
service, one customer complained about the speed with which the
utility had finished the repairs of a connection. The problem
has been discussed with Lthe utility and various steps were
suggested to insure 3 smoother connection process. The other
customer witnesses said they teceived good service and had no
complaints. Most of the witnesses testified about Lheir
concern over the size of the proposec rate increase ang tne
mechanics, cost ané requirement of hook-up to the proposed
sewer system.

UAL OF SERV

To determine 2 utility's guality of service, we look at
the following factors: compliance with the regulations of the
Department of Environmental keculation (DER) and other
regulatory agencies: operation and maintenance of the system:

and overal) customer satisfaction with the service. DER
reports that there were no outstanding corrective orders of
violations against Hudson. Also, this Commission had no

ocutstanding complaints related to the quality of service
provided by Hudson.

The Staff{ engineer conducted 2 field investigation to
review the condition of the utility's system. The system Wa:d
operating satisfactorily and receiving adequate maintenance.

While in the service area, the engineer spoke with several
customers to Getermine their level of satisfaction with the
quality of service. The customers who wete receiving service
had no problems with the service. Two other persons who live
in the service areas indicated that the vtility has not yet made
service available ané would like to see the process expedited.

2 Based on the foregoing and the information received at the
customer mecting, we find the quality of service provided by
Hudson to be satisfactory.



262

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 8

ORDER NO, 1148
DOCKET NO. BEL3=E-5U
PACE 3

KATE RASE

Our calculation of the utility' s rate hase 1S attachivd &
this Order as Schedule No. 1. Adjustments Lo the rate Liabe DI W
jtemized on Schedule ko, IA. Those adjusiments essent i ally
mechanical in nature are shown on the schedule withoul fuirther
explanstion in the text of this Order. The major componenis Of
the utility’'s rate Dase and adjustments to them BAI€ discussed
below.

Used and Useful

Hudson's existing collection system consists of
approximately 6.450 feet of four-inch force main, 16,600 feet
of six-inch force main, 15,070 feet of eight-inch Qravity main.
five lift stations, 45 manholes, and 220 service Jaterals., Tne
system provides service to apptoximately 258 customers.

puring the projected test period, Hudson will add
approximately 59,000 feet of gravity mains. 14,200 [feet of
force maing, 233 manholes and 1§ Jift stations. This expansion
of its collection system will allow the wutility to provide
service to a total of approximately 2.47% connection:z.
However, the projected customer additions, which will be adoed
as easch subsection of the utility's expansion pian 15
completed, are expected to fall short of the connections each
subsection is capable of serving. An analysis comparing
projected monthly connections to projected monthly availabie
connections results in the systes peing €5 percent used and
useful during the test period. Although it is our standard
practice to do so. we have not included a margin of feserve in
our calculation. This wutility is unique in that all the
customers are there, current.y being served by sepric tanks.
These customers will be converting over to the central sewage
collectiocn system. For these reasons, we 60 not pelieve 2
rorgin of reserve is appropriate.

Plant-In-Servic
Plant-in-service was last established in Commizsion Order

No. 16893 at December 31, 1985 at £21%,102. During 1986, the
ptility expended £27,629 in plant sdditions; during 1%67.

$£172,482; and during 1688, $232,590. The nistorical
expenditures were telated primarily to the installastion of
mains and lift stations. Plant-in-service as of Uecember 31

1986 is therefore $(51,803.

A preliminary engineering study has been picpared by Crane
Engineering, Inc. in conjunction with the utility’'s application
for bond (inancing. Also. bids have Dbecn spliciteéd and
received, and a construction schedule has been established.
Phase 1's projected completion date 33 June 30, 19%0. The
projected cost of Phase ] construction 3s §3,35E.860, including
4 percent f{or contingencies and G.B percent for enginecring
plans and engineering certification to the trustee of the bong

procecds and disbursements. In addition, power-operated
cquipment, vehicles, and otfice equipment totalling $)6D, %95 318
projected, Based on the above, we find it appropriate to

include $3.%19.4%% 1in the test year, thus increasing plant Lo
$4.171,258. Wwe #lso find at sppropriate to meke a




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 9

ORDER NO. 211348
DOCKET NO, BE)1SE-5U
PAGE 4

thirteen-month AVEeLAGING adjusiment of $1.342,001. Lhus
decreasing projected average test year plant 10O £2.629,255
This has been reduced fuithel vy a non-used and usetul
sdjustment of $§990.239, jesulting in the approved prodecivd
plant-in-seivice jevel of $1,839.016.

Accumulated depreciation was established at December 31,
1985 at $24,293 in Order No. 16853, pursuant to Fule
24.30,140. Florida Administrative Code, we Oeveloped @
composite rate of 1.56 percent for 1586, 31.9) percent for 1487,
3.87 peicent for 19588 and 4.24 percent for January 1}, 19B9
thtough July 31, 1990, Depteciation was accumulated on the
historical plant and projected plant to July 31, 1990. e find
it appropriate to also make & thirteen-month averaging
adjustment, as well as @a non-used and useful adjustment 1O
accumulated Odepreciation. These adjustments fesulit in B0
average projected test year accumulated depreciation level of
$81,314.

Contr jons-in-aid-of ~-Construction A

CIAC was established in Commission Order No. 16893 as of
December 31, 1985 at $167,137. Since then, the utility has
received S$103,.E%) 1in contributions. Thereiore. CIAC as of
December 31, 1588 is $271,026. We have projected receipt of
ad8itional CIAC of §1,%51.,227 by July 31, 19%0, premised on
completion o0f subareas within Phase I. As & subares 1315
completed and in service, the utility believes that all general
service establishments will connect and 80 percent of the
septic tank residential homes will connect within Sixty days.
The utility alsc believes that the remaining 20 percent of tne
residentias) homes will connect within a one-year period.

Base? on the above and the new service availabpilaty charge
of $1,000 per equivalent residential connection discussed
subsequently in this Order, projected CI1AC at July 31, 1990 1is
$1,822,25%5. The thirteen-month averaging adjustment of
$749,623 reduces projected average test year CIAC to $1,072.632.

Accumulated amortization of CIAC was establishecd in
Commizsion Order No. 16893 as of pecember 31, 19E5 at §53,39%.
we have updateé these balances through the cnd of the projected
test year, July 31, 1990, using ourf cealculated historical and
projected CIAC balances, along with the composite depreciation
rates. Thiez r1esults in projected accumulated amortization of
$128,200 as of July 31, 19250. The thirteen-month averaging
adjustment Teduces the balance by $27.718 to $100.462.

Advances for Construction

The utility has executed numerous contracts to construct
mains and provide service Lo commercial customers. A portion
of the cozt of the mains are paié¢ for Dby the eztablishment
requesting service, Based on the hydtaulic share of the first
establishment and the other establishments which will connect
eventually, a portion of the funds iz CIAC and a portaon s
classified as advances for construction.

263




264

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 10

22139
881398-SU

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. B8B119R-5U
PAGE 5

Since Match, 1987, the utility has received $129.48% 1in
advances f{of construction. The customets who will shate these
mains are projected to connect during Phase 1! of the expansion
project. Since Phase 11 13 outside of the test pericd, no
adjustment has becn made to recognize its eventual
reclassification as CIAC.

Working Capital

we have utilized the balance sheet approach in calculating
the working capital allowance for this utility. This approach
nets current assets and deferred debits with cutrent
lisbilities and defertred credits. Based on estimated projected
average working capital allowance components, consisting of
projected average prepaid taxes of $279,488 unamortized bond
issuance costs of $209.8%8 and other working capital components
of (556,293), we (find that the appropriate working capital
allowance is $431.093.

pased on all of our adjustments, we find the appropriate
projected thirteen-month average rate base to be $1.08%9,160.

APITA ] R

By Order No. 19718, issued July 26, 1988, we established
the leverage formula to be used in calculating equity returns
for water and wastewater utilities. That Order also caps the
equity retutn at 14.3% percent for utilities whose equity ratio
is .40 or less.

use of the leverage formula with historical data and the
projected §4.330,000 bond financing, results in an eguity ratio
of .136% for Hudson. Accordingly., the appropriate feturn on
equity is 14.3% percent.

The utility's historical capital structure 1is comprised of
12 percent debt owed to the Seventh-Day Advontists, B percent
debt owed to stockholders, 10 percent debt owed to Mt. Meyer.
common StoCk, additional paid-in-capital, and negative retained
earnings. As previously indicated, the wutility 13 in the
process of obtaining $4,330.000 in tinancing for iLS expansion
program. 1t is projected that $4,000,000 will be from tax
exempt bonds; the remaining $310.000 will be from & taxable

jssue. We are informed that the current tax-exempt bond
jnterest rate is 9.5 percent and the taxable bond rate is 13
percent. The debt owed to the Seventh-Day Adventists. the

current first mortgage holder. will be retired with part of the
bond proceeds.

Using the projected weight of each capital structure
component and applying the weighted average interest rate of
9.64 percent on outstanding and projected debt along with the
equity return of 14.3% percent, the projectec overall cost of
capital is 10.28 percent. Thus. the utility’s authorized rate
of return is 10.28 percent. The cost of capital and rate of
return are shown on Schecule No. 2.




265

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 11

ORDER NO. 21148
DOCKET NO. B881358-5U
PAGE 6

NET OPERATING INCOME

Attached as Schedules Nos. ] and JA, respectively, ate the
schedules of wastewater operating income and outr adjustments
thereto. Those adjustments essentially mechanical in nature Of
which are self{-explanatory are shown on these schedules without
{urther explanation in the text of this order.

Projected Revenues

Based on the projected customer Dase during the test year.
along with the related increased usage and the current rates.
projected revenue, pefore adjustment for increased rates, 13

$406,.711.
t rating Expenses
1) Salaries and Waces - Employees = During the audit

period of January 1., 1988 through December 3J1. 198B. the
utility recorded zero in this account. The urility recently
opened and is currently in the process of staffing an office on
U.S. Highway 19 near the service ared in anticipation of adding
approximately twenty-five toO thifty customers per week. The
ptility believes that it will need & bookkeeper anc 2 secretary
to handle its clerical needs. The cost of a secretary is
estimated to be $B8,133 per year and that of the bookkeepel to
be $10,000 per vear. In addition, gduring the projected test
year., the utility anticipates adding twenty 14ft stations toO
its existing six lift stations. The cost of a field man for
servicing and maintenance of the lift stations as well as other
repairs and upkeep of the system is estimated to be £12,500 per
year. The utility believes that initially it will require one
field man and half-way through the year. a second field man
will be needed. We believe this to Dbe reasonable.
accordingly. we find the level of projected salaries and wages
for employees to be $37,081. :

2) Salaries and Wages - Offic ficers, Directors, Stockholders-
puring 1988, the utility recorded $19,000 in salaries and wages
for the services of Mr. and Mrs. Bammann. Of that amount, $600
related to services performed 1in 1987 and we therefore have
reduced this account by that amount to $19,200, which
represents 31,600 per month. Mr. Bammann estimates that he
spends about four hours per day performing management duties
and about eight hours per week maintaining the lift stations
and making repairs to the system. Mrs, Bammann cutrently does
the billing., postings and collections. We believe that §1,600
per month i3 an adequate and fair level of compensation for
services performed in 1968.

On a prospective basis, Mrs. Bammann’'s duties will be
performed by either the bookkeeper or Lhe secretary and the
repairs will be performed by the field personnel. However. as
the customer base expands, it 13 believed that Mr. pammann will
spend mOre time 1n management-telated duties. Sixteen houts
per week at $14.77 per hout equates Lo approximately $12,000
per year. which we believe to be {air compensation on 2
prospective basis.



266

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 12

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. BB1196-5U
PAGE 7

1) Pensions and Benefits - During 1988. no expenditures
were made for pensions and benefits. On a prospective bas:s.
we estimate the utility’'s share of health insurance premiums to
be $100 per month per employee. During the projectecd test
year, the utility estimates having four employees for the full
year and hiring one additional field person mid-year. Based on
this Cost estimate and the projected employees, we believe the
appropriate allowance to be $5,400 per year.

4) Purchased Sewage Treatment - During 1988, the utility
recorded $41,016 in sewage Lreatment costs. We agree with this
amount on & historical basis. On & prospective basis, using
projected customers, estimated gallons of 76.7%3.000 and
current wastewater treatment costs of $3.17 per thousand
gallons, projected wastewater treatment costs are calculated to
be $249,647.

5) Purchased Power - During 1988, the wutility recorded
$2,316 in this account. Review of 1988 expenses revealed that
$346 in power expense was recorded in miscellaneous expense.
In adéizion, the account balance contains a $243) credit for 2
refund related to 1987, The combination of the two adjustments
increases the account balance to $2,905. Of that amount. $677
was nonutility related. Therefore, we have reduced 1988 costs
to §2,228.

On a prospective basis, based on a projected annual flow
of 78.753.000 gallons and the cost of S$.1154 per KEWH., the
estimated cost is calculated to be $7.100.

6) Materisls and Supplies - The utility recorded §1,227
in materials and supp.ies for 19BE. MWe agree with the amount.
During 1988, the utility had an average of 231 customers.
During the test year, the average number of customers 15
projected to be 1,064. Based on the above, we believe the
appropriste allowance on a prospective basis is $5,650.

7) Contractual Services - The wutility recorded SB8.456
during 1988 in contractual services, Of that amount, $727 was
teclassified as regulatory commission expense, £1,45%6 was
reclassified as unamortized bond costs, $1,200 was reclassified
as nonutility expense and $1,115 was disallowed due to lackh of
supporting documentation. The temaining audited balance of
$3,998 is comprised of $1,828 for accounting services and
$2.170 for repairs.

On a prospective basis, accounting fees are projected to
be $3.050 annually and legal services are projected to be
$1.000 annually.

Projected repair costs have been calculated based on the
average cost per customer during 1988 and the projected average
test year number of customers, This results in projected test
year contiactual service repairs of $9,991. In addition, we
believe, and the utility concurs, that rates thould be based on
water consumption. Currently, the wutility 13 billing ats
cingle-family tesidences on a flat rate and its gencral service
customers Dy water cConsumption. The estimated cost of
additiona) meter reading of ODLaining consumption data from the
water suppliers is $3,192., This is an appropriate allowance.
:a;ceaaon the above, the projected test year ollowance 15

17.,233.




267

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 13

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. BB13SB-SU
PAGE 8

8) Rents - During 1966, the utility recorded 58,100 fo
rent. Our Staff's examination of the rented facility, leads us
to believe that the facility was not used in providing utility
service to the existing customers. We have teclassified this
amount &% nonutility expense, thereby reducing the sudited
account balance to zero.

As previously stated, the utility is currently leasing
office space on U.S. Highway 19 near the service area. The
monthly lease cost is $250 plus tax, We will allow $),180 on 2
prospective bazis.

9) Transportation Expen - During 1988, the utility
recorded zero in this account. On a prospective pasis, it 13
believed that two vehicles will be needed for utility-related
work. An allowance ot $2,400 is appropriate to cover repairs
and gasoline.

10) Jnsurance Etxpense - During 1988, the utility expendecd
zero in insurance costs. On 3 prospective pasis, we will allow
$1,000 for vehicle insurance and 51,367 for worker's
compensation. The worker's compensation allowance 13 based on
the approved payroll level and the rate of $54.l14 per $100 of
payroll for the field personnel and $.51 per $100 of payroll
for the office personnel. Projected insurance costs of 82,367
appear reasonable.

11) Recgula ommission xpens - During 1988, the
utility recorcec 5900 for the filing Tee for this proceeding.
We reclassified $727 from contractual services, resulting in an
audited balance of $1.627. In addition, we ceclassified
three-quarters of the $1,627 as 2 deferred debit to recognize
our standard policy of amortizing rate case expense over 2
four-year period. The approved level is therefore 5407,

12) Miscellaneous Expenses - The ytility recorded $5.048
in miscellaneous expenses in 1988. We reclassified $346 2as
pur:hasnd power and disallowed $200, reducing the audited level
to $4.502.

On a projected basis, we calculate 2 leve] of $7.077,
which 1s comprised of water for the new office and two lift
stations for $59%90, telephone costs of $976, postage at $2,342.
office supplies at $1,800, office eguipment repair at S$600.
:;nh service charges at $415, and other miscellaneous costs of

4.

Based on the above, we find the appropriate projected
operating expenses Lo be $3149, 544,

Depreciation Expense

Our use of the thirteen-month average projected plant
balances and the rates prescribed by Kule 25-30.140, Florida
Administrative Code, results i1n the composite depreciation taLe
of 4.24 percent. The fesultany expense is $102,145.
Consistent with Lhe treatment of used and useful
plant-in-service of &% percent, the appiopriate uzed and useful
depreciation expense is 366,354



268

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 14

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. 881198-5U
PAGE 9

Amortization of bond issuance COStS

Based upon estimated bond issuance costs of $228.1%0 and 3
twenty-five year payoff period, the apptopriate projected
annual bond cost amortization is calculated to be $9,126.

Amortization o A

Use of the projected thirteen-month average test year C1AC
and the composite depreciation rate of 4.24 percent discussed
previously results in CIAC amortization of $45,142.

es her than in axes

Taxes other than income taxes include payroll taxes,
regulatory assessment fees, and tangible taxes.

pPayroll taxes of $§31,994 were calculated based on the
projected payroll level and current tax rates. Regulatory
assessment fees were calculated on the basis of projected
revenues. The result is projected regulatory assessment fees
of $13,248.

Tangible tax was calculated on the basis of the current
cate of .018192 and the projected assessed value of Gthe
collection system. The result is projected tangible tax of
$30.944 for the period August 1, 1589 to July 31, 19%0.
Consistent with the used and useful treatment of
gltnt-in-scrvice of 65 percent, the appropriate allowance 1is

20.114.

Accordingly, the level of projected taxes other than
income taxes is $37,356.

Income Ax_expense

Taxable income was calculated to reflect $170,758
projected interest earnings on cash CIAC and bond proceeds in
escrow, as well as $67.552 interest expense inherent 1in the
projected capital structure. The Company has incurred book and
tax net operating losses (NOL) in prior years and had
sccumulated losses of $212,368 by the end of 1968. We believe
these NOL carry-forwards will more than offset the calculated
taxable income for the test year, resulting in income tax
expense of zero.

The CIAC, projected to be $1,5%1,227 will be taxable in
the year collected, but will not be treated as taxable income
on the books of the utility. The income tax expense incurred
as a resuit of the CIAC collections should be included in rate
base as prepaid tax., The thirteen-month average amount in rate
base should be $279,468. The prepaid tax balance in rate base
will be reduced each year as the CIAC is amortized, but there
will be no eflect on net operating income.

Projected test year operating losses

As previously indicated. projected test year revenue for
the period ending July 31, 1990 is also $406.711. As a rtesult
of previous calculations and adjustments, projected expenses




269

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 15

ORDER MO, 21348
DOCKET NO. BE1198-SU
PAGE 10

are $414.870. Thnis results in 2 projected operating loss of

$5.1%9.
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

To give the utility Gthe opportunity to earn @ 10.28
percent ovetall rate of return, the projected annual revenue
requirement is $529,914. This tesults in 2 projected increase
of $123,203, on an annual basis..

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE

Presently, Hudson charges a flat rate for sewer service to
its residential <customers and 2 base facility charge rate
structure to its multi-residential and general service
customers. The base (facility charge 15 the Commission’s
preferred rate stiucture because of its ability to track costs
and give customers some control over their sewer bills. Each
customer pays his or her pro rata share of the f{ixed costs of
providing service through the base facility charge, and pays
for actual ussge through the gallonage charge. Tne flat rate
existed because the entity providing water service to Hudson's
customers, which §s a nonregulated cooperative, declined to
provide Hudson with consumption data. The cooperative has
changed its position and will provide the data.

The rates, which we find to be fair. just and reasonable.
and which are designed to achieve the authorized rtevenue
requirement, ate set forth below. The present rates are shown
for comparison purposes.

__nou_‘ru},x IAT:S
RES A ERV]
B F 1 aroe Present Approve
ize
§/6° x 3/4° $ 25.78 3 9.93
/4" N/A 14.90
: Ls N/A 24.81
1-172" N/A 49.65
- N/A 79,44
Y N/A 156.88
57 N/A 248.25
& N/ 496.5%0
.= N/A 754.40
10" NZA 1.,141.95

Gallonage Charge per 1,000
gallons (maximum of 6,000
gallons per month) N/A 4.69




270

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 16

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. 881198-5U

PAGE 11
MULT]-RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE
pase Facility Charge Presen _gggroveq
Meter Size
/8 z J/4° s 4.40 5 9.93
J/4" 6.60 14.90
At 11.00 2¢.81]
1-1/72° 22.00 49.65
= 15.20 79.44
3" 70.39 156.88
4" 109.99 248.25%
6" 219.99 496.50
8 352.08 794 .40
10° 50%.97 1,141.95

Gallonage Charge per 1,000
gallons (maximum cf 6,000
gallons per month) J.44 5.63

1 N ERV1 CHARGE
Miscellaneous service charges are designed toO place the

responsibility for the costs associated with miscellaneous
services on those persons creating those costs, ratnes than on

the general body of ratepayers. Currently, the wutility's
rariff{ provides for miscellaneous service charges. Second
Revised Staff Advisory Bulletin (SAB) No. 13, issued on January
11, 1988, addresses miscellaneous service charges. It gQives

guidance for applicable rates where actual costs are not
provided, Wwe believe it is appropriate to revise the utility's
existing miscellaneous service charges to more sccurately
defray the costs associated with each service. The present
charges are shown for comparison purposes.

Present _Approved
tnitial Connection 3 10.00 s 15.00
Normal Reconnection s 10.00 ° s 15.00
Premises Visit Charge
(in lieu of disconnection) s $.00 s 10.00
viclation Reconnection $10.00 plus actual Actual Cost

cost of plugging
and reconnecting
setvice

The charges are delined as follows:

(1) Initial Connection: This charge is to be levied for
service initiation at a location where service did not exist
previously.

(2) Nosmal Reconnection: This charge is to be levied for
transfer of service to @& new customer account at a
previously-served location, ot reconnection of service
subsequent to 3 customer-requested disconnection.




271

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 17

ORDER NO, 21348
DOCKET NO. B81198-5U
PAGE 12

(3) Violation Reconnec:tion: This chatge 1s to Le levied
prior to reconanection of service f[or cause according to Rule
25-30.320(2). Florida Administitative Code. including L]
delinquency in bill payment. (Actual cost 1s Jimited to direct
labor and equipment tental).

(2} Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of dtggonneclsurg-
This charge is to be levied when a service representative

visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service fot
nonpayment of a due and collectable bill and does not
discontinue service because the customer pays the service
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to
pay the bill.

SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES

The utility's current service availability policy provides
for a system capacity charge of $265% per ERC. where an ERC 13
assumed to equal 224 gallons per day (gpd). Recent analysis
indicates that an ERC is equal to 173 gpd.

As previously discussed. the utility 1is currently
undertaking an agressive expansion program which will entail
additional plant expenditures of $7.280,132. Using the current
service availability charges of $265 per ERC. projecting
additional capital expenditures of $7,280,132. additional ERCs
of 4.983, and seven years to reach its designed Capacity. the
utility would be approximately 22 percent contributed at its
designed capacity.

Rule 25-30.580. Florida Administrative Code, states that
contributions should not be less than the percentage that the
collection system is to rotal plant, nor should they be more
than 75 percent of net plant at designed capacity. We do not
pelieve that this rule fits this wutility's circumstances.
Because Hudson's plant consists solely of collection lines.
application of the rule would require that the utility be 100
percent contributed at a minimum and 7% percent contributed at
a4 maximum.

Using the projections outlined above., along with 2 revised
service availability charge which we calculate to be $1.000 per
ERC, will result in this utility being 7% percent contributed
at its designed Capacity. we Dbelieve thi3 $£1.000 charge
satisfies the intent of the rule and creates a2 healthy capital
mix. accordingly, we approve 2 $1,000 service availabilaty
charge.

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Currently, the utility's tarif{ does not provide for the
coliection of customer deposits. The utility is experiencing
difficulty in collecting the last month of service revenue {rom
persons who rent within the service area. For this reason, 1t
requests approval to assess an initial customef deposit of S60,
as well as specific criterid for the establ:shment of credit,
payment of interest of 8 pe:cent On all resigential customer
deposits and L) refund of residential deposits afeer
twenty-three months of satisfactory payment.



2172

ORDER NO. 22139

DOCKET
PAGE 18

NO. 881398-5U

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO, B81196-5U
PAGE 13

This provision is in compliance with Rule 2%-30.311,
Florida Administrative Code, and will Le approvec
administratively by our Staff pursuant ta Chaptrer 2.08
(C)(%)(a). Administrative Procecures Manual, when the wutility
files the approptiate tariff sheet.

RATLS AND CMARGES
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST

This Order proposes an increase in wastewater rates,
service availability charges and miscel laneous sefvice
charges. A timely protest could delay what may be @ justified
rate incresse, pending a formal hearing and final order in this
case. fesulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue and
customer contributions to the utality.

Accordingly, in the event that a timely protest 15 filed
py anyone other than the utility, we hereby authorize the
utility to collect the rates and charges spproved herein, on a
temporary basis, subject to tefund, provided that it furnishes
security for such a potential refund. Ordinarily. only the
monthly service rates are collected in the event of protest.
However, we believe that it is appropriate to allow collection
of the miscellaneous service charges and service availabii:ity
charge because without them, the County and the bonding Bagent
would not have adequate assurance of the funds needed 0O
service the low-cost tax-exempt dedbt. The security should De
in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of
$800.000.

Alternatively, the utility may establish an escrow account
with an independent financial imstitution pursuant te a written
agreement . i1f this alternative is chosen, sll revenue
collected under the ~ate increase will be subject tO @3CTOW.
Any withdrawals of funds from this escrow Baccount shall Dbe
subject to the prior approval of this Commission through the

pirector of Records and Reporting. Should any refund
ultimately be reguired, it shall Dbe paid with interest
calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida

Administrative Code.

The utility shall keep an accurate account in detail. of
all monies received by 3aigd increase, specifying by whom and on
whose behall such amounts were paid. The utility shall also
file a report. no later than the twentieth day of each month
that the temporary rates and charges are in eff{ect, showing the
amount of revenues collected as 2 sesult of the temporary rates
and charges and the amount of revenue that would have been
collected under the priot rates and charges.

EFFECTIVE DATES OF INCREASED
RAT AN HAR

wWe are taking an unusual approach in this procceding in
that we have concidered the debt {inancing, which has not yet
becn apptoved, in setting rates. We are taking this approach
pecause we DbDelieve the utility's program 3is IR the public
interest. Also, by attempting to obtain 23 tax-{iee bDond
jssuance, the utility's charges will be lower than i a totally
taxable i1ssuance occurred. We are ImposiIng requirements on the
utility which will protect the ratepayers as discussed below.




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U

PAGE 19

CRDER NO, 21148
DOCKET NO. BB81139B-5U
PAGE 14

The approved monthly rates shall be effective f{or metel
teadings on or after thirty Jays fiom the stamped approval date
on the revised tarif{ sheets, The service availability charges
will be etfective for connections oOf or after %tne stampud
approval date on the revised tarifl sheets. Miscel laneous
service charges will be effective for service fendered on Of
after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets.
The revised tariff sheets will be approved wupon Scafl’s
verification that the tariff{ sheets are consistent with the
Commission's decisions, that the proposed customer notice 13
adequate. that the bond proceeds are in the possession of the
bank trustee., and that the required security (i applicable)
has been provided. 1f the bond proceeds fail to materzalize,
this rate increase will become a nullity and Statf 15
instructed to return Lo the Commission with 2 recommendation
pased on revised projections.

If there is no timely protest by a substantially affected
party. the docket snhould be closed upon the transfer of the
bond money from the bonding agent to the pank trustee and the
filing by the wutility, and approval by the staff, of the
revised tariff sheets, 1f the bonding program does not
materialize, the docket will remain oOpen for further
recommendations by our Staff.

gased on the f{oregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
application of Hudson Utilities, Inc, for an increase in its
sewer rates for its customers in Pasco County i35 approved as
set forth in the body of this Order. 1t is further

ORDERED that 411 matters contained herein or attached
hereto. whether in the form of discourse Of schedules, are DY
this reference, specifically made integral parts of this
Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as
proposed agency action, shall become final unless an
appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 2%-22.036.
Florida Adminiszrative Code, is received by the Director,
pivizion of Records and Reporting at his of{ice at 101 East
Gaines Street, Tallanassee, Florida 323199-0870, by the close of
business on June 28, 1989. It is further

ORDERED that the utility is hereby authorized to charge
the new rates and charges, effective as {ollows: the monthly
rates shall be effective for meter readings thirty days on oOf
after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets;
the service availability charges shall be effectave for
connections on of after the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff{ sheets: and miscellaneous service charges will
be effective [or services rendere¢ on oOf after the stamped
approval date on the revised tarif{{ sheets. It iS5 furthers

ORDERED that the tevised tariff sheets will be approved
upon Staf{'s verification that the tariff shcets are consistent
with the Commission’'s decisions, that the propused customer
notice is adequate, thaL the bond procecds Af€ in the
possession of the bank trustee, and Lhat the required secutity,
if applicable. has been ptovided. It ais further

2173



274

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U
PAGE 20

ORDER NO. 21348
DGCKET NO. BR1198-5U
FPAGE 15

ORDERED that the utility shall notify each custometr of Lhe
increases authorized herein and explain the reason for the
sncieases. The form of such notice and explanaticn shall be
submitted to the Commission for prioct approval. it 1s furtne:

ORDERED that if the bond proceeds do not materialize,
Staff{ shall return to the Commission with new recommendat 1ONs
based on revised projections. It is further

ORDERED that in the event a substantially affected person.
other tnan the utility, protests this proposed agency action.
the utility may implement the rates herein approved on 4
temporary basis under the terms and conditions set forth in the
body of this Order. The temporary rate portion of the Order i3
not issued as proposed agency action., 1t is further

ORDERED that in the event no protest 1% timely received
and the bond proceeds are effectuated, this oOochet shall Dbe
closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this _1:n day of TUNE o & B T N

—

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
pivision of Records and Reporting

({ SEAL)
NSD
or: c,.i anuEl Recorcs

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission i3 required DY
section 120.59(4), Florida statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.%7 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes. as well as the procedures and time jimits that
apply- This notice should not Dbe construed to mean all
requests for an acministrative hearing or judicial review will
pe granted or result in the relief sought.

As identified in the body of this order, our action
discussed herein, except for the setting of temporary trates and
cnarges is preliminary in nature and will not pecome efl{ective
or finsl, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029. Florida
Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests
are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a
petition for a formal proceeding, as provided Dby kule
55.22.025(%), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided
by Rule 25-22.016(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administiative Code.
Tris perition must be received Dy the Ditector, Division ot




279

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 21

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. B81198-5U
PACE 16

Records and Reporting at his office at 101 llast Gaines Street.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399.0870, by the close of business On
June 28, 1989. 1In the absence of such a petition, this order
shall become effective June 28, 1989, at provided DY Rule
26-22.029(6), Florida Administralive Code, ind as teflected in
a subsequent order.

Any objection of protest filed in this dochke: pefoie the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned uniess it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and 1§ renewed within the
specified protest period.

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and
effective on June 29, 1989, any party adversely affected may
request judicial rteview Dby the Florida Supreme Court in the
case of an eleciric, gas or telephone utility of py the First
pistrict Court of Appeal in the case o a water or sewer
utility by (filing 2 notice of appeal with the Director.
pivision of Records and Reporting and filing @& copy of the
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate
court. This filing must Dbe completed wilhin thirty (30) days
of the effective date of this order., putsuant to Rule 9.110.
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule ¢.900(a), Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure.

Any party adversely affected by the Commigsion's final
action in this matter may request: 1) teconsideration of the
decision by fil.ng 2 motion for recunsideration with the
Director. Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed Dby
Rule 25-22.060. Florida Administrative Code; Of 2) Jjudicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility ot the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director. pivision of Records and Reporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the (iling fee with
the appropriate court. Tnis [iling must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110. Florida Rules of Appellate FProcedure. The notice
of appeal must Dbe In the form specified 1in Rule 5.900(a).
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



276

ORDER NO. 22139

DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 22

ORDER NO. 21)48
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U
PAGE 17

wsoe UTILITICY, 0N,

DOCELY w0 SRIIW-WY

PESHLTID TS Tiak (8218 ALY 31, IR
VASTIWATLE BATL Basl

seaiowml %0 1
avial
1 PRSHUIIE
Ll (O] sowdil
" Com=13ii0s L sl TRIC
waam AbJusImEw1Y Comi 48108 vt paL ezt
LaRD w 1 " e "
PTILITY muaat ju SrewICe 33108 A ATAMLE 31.839,288 (3985, 220) 31008000
AcCwenAT(D DIFRICIATION AND MOETIZATION (%6383 B (3ak.006) (3328.008) a3, {381,214)
CoNTRIBUT 10N~ 8- A1D-DF -CONSTRUCTION (LI (g2e7.e84) € (3E3E.380) 131,072,630} e 133,072.432)
AZCUMULATTD ARORTIZATION OF C1AS LBt b IR 1100 o82 30 3153002
ADVANCLS TOI CONSTRCTION (si86 178) L LW 13178, 428} 1 1318 428
VORKINE CAPITAL ALLOWAKIT (V2A)
PRIPAID TAXCS LA 279 480 10 1205 88
AVIRAG] pmanOITIIID BOWD CERTE i ¢ tr00. 508 490 ) 1706 890
OIS V24 CONFDORINTL s o= (5,20 (18,293 30 1356.283)

i

ssersssmns srsnmnesnans [ P e cermmsnsmnas

LU 1250 90 TR TR 82,058 018 (3%ak 453 31,089 10

sessnsanss R sessmmssssns




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 23

ORDE® NO. 2134B
DOCKET NO. B81298-5U
PAGL 1B

moi0s VTILITILS, M

posulY wl BAIINE-WW

AbAialaty 15 wasifwat(e AT pasl
PacICCILE TISY viak (eBiak MY 31 19
LialDal w0 18

A UVILITY mLast Qe BEVICE
1. ADJUE! 10 AUDITLD BALASCL At 3N
7. PESJTVIS ADDITIOW s/pi/e 10 1720088
3. WIRIL[e-nOu1n AV(RAL ey AL U

HRICIA
4. wowys(D At WLf ASIIMED

B, AZCUSRATLE DIPELIIATION aap asORT11AT10%
1. ALRSY 10 mSIME SALAMMCT AT 12/01/88
7. PR3JICY DEPRITIATIOR FOE MEim
JIBLZEE TeEDUGH 1731788 A1 €163
3. PREJLCT DIMMLZIATION FOX L b
BICIIRS VeRSSa DI3LIE AT a e
o IMIRILEe-nOuln AVIRAGING AT

neeIAL
§. womald AND VILIG ASHAIRINY

€. COMIRIBRTIONS- 18 -A1D-0f -CONSTALTTION [TIAC)
1. ASXSY 10 MDITLD BALACL AT AZJI/EA
7. PREICY ASDITIONS BIDL/8S TeROuE
131
3 IMIETCIN-mONTN AVINAGING ASJULIR(N!

(seL o8}
31,519 453 00
131,342,002 .08)
32.177.347.00

13996, 129 .89)
31,007,008 08

aesssssnsssannn

310 50 00
(318, 437.00)

13363, 005.08)
00,2810
1300004 03]
Ba), T 00
(t+N

L LI L

(372,344 00)

131,951,327, 00)
$4% 622 00

sssmssmanesnnes

13030184 00)

ssssassassnsses

—-d



278

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U
PAGE 24

DRDER NC. 21348
DOCKET NO. B81198-5U
PAGE 19

Schedule 1A

Page 1
0. ACCURATID amORTiIaTios of (418
1. ALNSY YO AUOIVIE BALAMIL A1 1B 13848 02}
1. PREMET ARDRTIIATION FOE PIRICO
178178 VeROuGs T/DL/NE AT & 1T .00 00
3. oy ancETIZATION FOR PLEIDS
I/ VeaDuGs 1101190 AT 4 103 ETLISTHIN
o ImiElL{e-s0uin AVTRALING ADJUSISLNT 181,718,091
137,080 00
B
[, ADvascls FO8 COMITRUCT IO
AvS 10 AUDINID BALMCL AT 12/31/88 IR R AR
R
VORCING TAPITAL ALLOweaC(
§. PROJICT aviRAGL BaLasC! DF PRIFLIT
etosl TARLS SITE. 400 00
& PRCOLCT AWCZASL BALMCT OF
manETIE BOD peseaact o4l
oviE & TORE-TLAR Lt 100, 090,00

n. CUImER WORCING CAP1TAL Comron(e13 (384090080




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-5U
PAGE 25

QRDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. 861298-5U
PAGE 20

w0S0n WTILITILE, 1

pOCKLY S0 BRIIBE-WW

cost OF CAPITALIDVIRALL RAN] OF B{1uee
PROCICE 103 Tk [sD1es AT 21, 1996
sImiomt w0 7

avl hasl
e
[T S
s1ecmoLnlL "y LoultY 13316, 178 .08)
LONE-10am DINWT 131,961, 188.08)

sremmessssesaes

132,271,007 .00)

AECONTILIAYIOS
ALRATSIATY

R

101, 608 95

$i.82e. 700 .82

580000,

eal IR

[T

foLvist
N{CoeiLlaTioe

srsssssmsneness

(3aee. 700,080

(3945, 00) 93]

cemsmenssansmn.

135,008,180 06)

P

€. 1043

e.h2%

1.0

LIS

e

w.n

sessmans

279



280

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 26

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. B61398-3U
PAGE 21

wOl0s UTILITILS, IN

pocErT wO. 41N

PEOICCTID TEEY TIAE [SDING NAY 2. e
SCWIDVLL OF wastlualls prrasl ing inCOml
scuiounl 0. 3

DPLRATING RLVINUY

oF(EATIng LAPNLLY

DIPRICIATION AMD asORT IATIDN
ARSET12ATION OF BOD 1L3uaal( <4
AMORTIZATION OF RATL CaSl Cavtws(
ARORTIIAT O OF TIAL

TAXLS OTWEE Twaw INCOmE TAXIS

INzoml TAx(l

1074, OPIRATING Lar{will
a1 OPLRATING IwlOm(

RATL past

AT OF ROV

o e [t el ComItLion
LU wia asxImey
ireiie e Com153 108 e o
aee [ETAL LI o1 33 10m TezEiast
i b ianann | | gootsenpaspmss | EaEPRIRESETEE
(384.773.08) & (3373,.386.00)  (840L 711,000 B 13123703 220
A8 953 06 B BGO.4L.0C $49 544 00 1w
.m0 € 1M 188,384 08 .08
.00 B 10IN.0C 15,17 %0 EER
seee 708 Wi LERE
(36.204.00) T 1525, 840.00) (348,047 00) seoee
86000 ¢ IS NL00 100 1 33,080 0t
300 1000 1 00 it e
LITER R 1799, 902000 Mie 010 00 31,085 o8
e, 19500 (373,684 00} s 00 (3185790
153090 08 5,000,100 00
cernesananes wesnsnsssssens
32,013 0.753

ssssmssassns

ssssssssesenss

(3 et
1004
fos
IRl

aemmsasssnares

15539.914.03)

S48 M4e B

BhL, 394 00

1T

Wi

(344,142 .00)

£37.354.04

e

ssssssesssenes

$417.94C o6

sssmssmasnness

1510096293}

P L i

$1.08% 100,02

ssssasesnssens

e

sensssssaseses




ORDER NO. 22139

DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 27

ORDER NO, 21MB

DOCKET NO. B81198-5U

PAGE 22

wotos GTILITILS, I

poCR W0 BAIINE-AY

ACISIR(ETS 10 w(! DPLRATING IniO(
PezICotLD TI5T YAk (aDind Y 31, 199
O CT TN

& DPERATING RiVISU
Peo (0] RIVINUC BASLD Ow PROJICTIE
CUSTON(ES, AVIRAGL (OwiumrliiOe. asd
Cusaisl 8aT(4

b, ortaatisg [RP(eLS

PRZJLCT SALART ALLOWANCT T
STARF WTILITY OFFICL

RLCLASSITY AS PRIDA PLRIDD asRAIage
PROLPLCTIVE DICRTASL 1n Bammam '}
SEavICEy. DAL 10 STAFFING OF eFrict

PRCICT WTILITY PORTIOS OF L AL
JusiRassl PREIUeS OB PRCILCTLD PLESDeNTL

PRSILST ASSITIOsAL COST. BALID 0=
vl O 71,750,000 GALLORS AT 1.y
ME VROULASD GALLDwS

REZLALLIMY FROw mISSLLLASIONS
[arwsrs

JSIELASE FDE PRIDE P{RIEC UL
REZLASSIFY A1 mOm-uTiLITY LEL
PRCIICY ADSITIORAL COBT. SANLD D%
WIMIORICAL €051, IMCRLASLD GALLOsALL.
and Cumsiel oww CO3Y

PEOJICT ADDITIOmAL COST, BASLE O
wIST0MICAL COST PIR CUBIONIN ARD
PESICITLE mumall OF CUBIDNEY

BESLASIITY A3 BGAAYDEY Commitsioe
(ariesl

BLLLASSIFY AD BOWE 155uasTl COATH
RECLASSITY A3 mOs-WTiLITY LAPLNSL
DISALLOY DUt 10 LACK OF UPRDRTING
Olumielatie

11373, 500 00!

srssessenssnms

§17,00).60
(3e0e 02}
137,206,091

P

157.800.08)

35,400,828

3706621 00

1)a4 00
34 86
1367702}

ssssssssssnnns

B e B0

B dnd 00

13727 00)
181,450 03)
141, 20¢ 82)

131.118.00)

281



282

ORDER NO. 22139

DOCKET NO. -881398-5U

PAGE 28

ORDER NO. 21348

DOCFET NO. BELI9E-SU

PAGE 2

"

9.
.

.

m.

n.
HH

"

"

n
"

PESICY ASOITIONAL (031 OF ATTOUMIING
spavicts

pRoITCY Co4Y OF ATIORSCY TLLY
PRzI(CY A201TI0NAL COm1RAZUAL
srawist REPAIEY, BAS(D O mILTORICAL
£o41 ML CUSIDeLE and MICHIND
suma(t OF CUBID=ITY

PEZILCT ASOIVIONAL €031 OF

I8 BLADING

RECLASSIPY A3 WOR-ETILITY LaP(esl
PRSI(CT CELT OF DITICL A 5243
L wOuTn

PRCJCCT ALLOwasI[ FOE WTILITY
vIRICLES (RLPAIRS, @A3, BIL)

PREICET w{miSLl IwsURARC] PREILMD
Anp VORL(E'Y COSS{WIATION PREMILG
B4SI0 08 A{COw={sO(t LIVIL OF PATEDLL
g COSY OF B4 1073100 FOE e
PrRSOwEL MAD 1 3175106 FOE

DIFICE PIEIOwaLL

RICLASSITY TEOn CONTRATIUAL S[RWICLE
BICLASSIFY A% DUFLRALD DERIT 7O
AmOST120 BATL Cast (xe{wsl OVIR
FOUR-TLAE MEJCD

BICIASEITY 10 MACAALLD POVIR
PRCILCT BLCHLASL I8 BILLIsG amOusl
JsCLUD(D 1s M(SY TEME  (ALLOwAsC]
wADL FO8 BILLISG Is PRCHLITID
OFFICE SaLadjll)

ACLassify CO3Y OF walle A% s ILINY

SLCLALLITY COST O Tilewon] A}
wOm -Gt ILIYY

PRCICCT InSRLAN(D (03T OF o3l
SALLD Dv PRIJLCILE MILLS AT 3 .33 PO
L LIS}

Schedule No. JA
Page 2

. m
31.000 00

LN NI
$3,197 o6

.05 .8

srsssssesnnss

134,970.08)

32,400.00

$1.331.00
e
133,326 80)

(3506 08)

137190 00}
(11 o8)

$i.7e0 00




ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGE 29

OROIR NC. J134B

DOCKET NO. 881398-SU

PAGF 24

{4

30, PRONTY ADDITIONAL cost oF oErICT

wer e

31, MLNCY Co3Y OF DFTICE (L L

airajel

TO1AL OP(RATING (A%(REL [T TAL L]

DIPRLZIATION AND MmOSTITATION

3, PRJECT LIVIL BASID O o
wowtit PLANT BALANILY ARD PREJLCTLE
ATl DF 4 it

1. wOwlD asD wslfl ABS IR

ARORTIZATION OF BOMD T3susasc( (<-4 H]
PROJCCT ANOETITATION OF BOwD 13%uancl
Cos1s, BAS(E s LSTIMAILD e o

$I20.150 AND & TWENTI-TINL 1Ak Tk

ANGRTIZATION OF RATL Cast (S
AnOETIL OWL-QUAKTEE OF CO3TS IsCusRID
FoE TILING FLE ad DYmLE o' -0f - POCrLT
ot

aeoET1047108 OF CIAS

PROI0ZT LEVEL BALID O o
Ol Y CIAS BALARCLE AND POCILE
AORTIIATION MATL OF 4 763

TAR(S DYMCE Twas juCOm( taxld

). ABXAT 10 AWITID 1588 bayant]

7. PRRXCY ADDITIOmAL TasLiBil R
pas(p On PRCCTID L

3. soeusiD asd nlfu TasGiBLt T
ALSOCIATIE WiTe wOmLLD aad BlFin
poant ie SERVILT

Schedule 3R
Page 1

§1,430 00
1400 00
1.6 .00

160,441 .00

eesssssssennes

174,34k 00
1324.751.06)

assssmmenaness

10880500

sessssssenness

35,10 06

i e

sssssssnannnas

1534 et B0)

sesssssnsssass

(435 02)

174 510 08

THEILE

283



284

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 30

ORD{R X3, 21348
DOCKLT NO. BE!39B-5U
PAGE 2%

o PSSt ASIIViDes, BiLasigee
ASBLesaat FELL, BAMID B (L E el
Customey &t (R13T0ee 840

§. PRLs eatEdy TAMLE. MALID D=
S{ZDw=iaOtt LALARILY AT (LME(ST
T BATLS

W DPLEATING VM
ASJuST 10 PREIZILE A1VLL weilm WiLL
ALLDY T WTILITY 10 RLCOWIE 1
PECICCTIES [IP(RSC1 AuD [Ae & $(T0Sa
of 1L.T2

1. TARLS OTe(E Tmas InsOel ARl
ACJUST 10 BICOSAIIL INCALASLE
ALGULATONY ASILESRINT FLLS O%
BUCO aRD REvIwl INCRIASI

tchedule JA
Page 4

S UM LN

33.9% 00

[ Lt

e e

assessnnaress

15123.382 0%)

e i

13,080 80

e L LA




285

ORDER NO. 22139
DOCKET NO. 881398-SU
PAGE 31

ORDER NO. 21348
DOCKET NO. BB1298-5U
PAGE 26

wtdos U ILITIER. NS
pocall 82 BRIdM-W
prIaly OF wasTivalid orgaating (Er(eils
PRSI TLAT TIMR [s3ine AAY 21, 1MW0

souioial =0 M

1olal M1 (- aalty

v 101AL

oL 1 Come 3510w QU

1 AR ImLNTY Comem:4%10%
SALARILY b wagly - (mrLovLey e 130, 000.00 137,083,008
SALARILS & wALLY « STOCOCLDCRS 319.800.06 §  [37.900.00) $17,000.00
pwsiony As BLNLFITY e ) 15.400.98 43,400 00
PURCHASED SEVAGT TALAIWLN] $e).056.00 & 330482108 1745,0647.08
PURIMASLE POTT L8 3 fTR T $7.100.90
RATEIALY AND SUPFLILE ... 7 B4 47300 34,058, 00
CostRAs U, SLAVICLE e 0 3,738 111.13).00
LI sa.iee 08 Y (84,520 000 33,180 00
TRARSFOITATION (aPLesl seoe 0 $3.000.00 $1.400.00
pasumancl [ar(esl we N 31047 0% 32,0000
REGMATONY Comm135in (EP(mil 180006 17 [hen2 08} Beg? 08
mitsluLasioe Car(eild 15000 .08 1) 31,675 00 31.877.00

esssasssnsmss chasmeEEeens . SOEESSSISERES

18 903 & 1780 b1 80 3048 Sad 00

B sessansepsess  BISESESSSSERS



	Roll 2-1271
	Roll 2-1272
	Roll 2-1273
	Roll 2-1274
	Roll 2-1275
	Roll 2-1276
	Roll 2-1277
	Roll 2-1278
	Roll 2-1279
	Roll 2-1280
	Roll 2-1281
	Roll 2-1282
	Roll 2-1283
	Roll 2-1284
	Roll 2-1285
	Roll 2-1286
	Roll 2-1287
	Roll 2-1288
	Roll 2-1289
	Roll 2-1290
	Roll 2-1291
	Roll 2-1292
	Roll 2-1293
	Roll 2-1294
	Roll 2-1295
	Roll 2-1296
	Roll 2-1297
	Roll 2-1298
	Roll 2-1299
	Roll 2-1300
	Roll 2-1301



